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April  2013 

The International Investment Position of the United States
at the End of the Fourth Quarter and Year 2012
 

Fourth quarter 
The net international investment position of the 
United States at the end of the fourth quarter of 
2012 was –$4,416.2 billion (preliminary), compared 
with –$4,663.4 billion at the end of the third quarter 
(chart 1, table 1).1 The $247.2 billion change in the net 
position reflected a $207.2 billion decrease in the value of 
foreign-owned assets in the United States and a $40.0 bil
lion increase in the value of U.S.-owned assets abroad. 

U.S.-owned assets abroad. U.S.-owned assets abroad 
were $20,760.1 billion at the end of the fourth quarter, 
compared with $20,720.2 billion at the end of the third 
quarter (chart 2). The $40.0 billion increase reflected an 
increase of $318.6 billion in the value of U.S.-owned 
assets excluding financial derivatives that was mostly off
set by a decrease of $278.7 billion in the value of financial 
derivatives. 

U.S.-owned assets abroad excluding financial deriva
tives were $17,140.3 billion at the end of the fourth 
quarter, compared with $16,821.7 billion at the end of 
the third quarter. The $318.6 billion increase reflected 
$120.5 billion in financial outflows and $198.1 billion in 
valuation changes.2 

1. For comprehensive international investment position statistics, includ
ing annual statistics beginning with 1976 and quarterly statistics beginning 
with the fourth quarter of 2005, see “International Investment Position, 
1976–2012” at www.bea.gov. 

2. For statistics on financial flows, see the financial account transactions 
in table 1 of the “U.S. International Transactions” article in this issue. 
Detailed valuation changes by type of change for the year 2012 will be pre
sented in the next International Investment Position of the United States 
news release on June 25, 2013. 

Chart 1. U.S. Net International Investment Position, 
2005:IV–2012:IV 
Billions of dollars
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U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis By Elena L. Nguyen 

New Quarterly Statistics on the International 
Investment Position of the United States 

In this report, the Bureau of Economic Analysis pres
ents the new quarterly statistics on the international 
investment position of the United States. The new sta
tistics are available for the fourth quarter of 2005 
through the fourth quarter of 2012. Previously pub
lished yearend positions have not been revised. These 
new statistics are part of BEA’s effort to provide more 
frequent and more timely statistics on cross-border 
linkages to help users better assess U.S. vulnerability 
to external financial shocks in the aftermath of the 
2008 financial crisis. 

The international investment position is a statistical 
balance sheet that shows the dollar value of U.S. exter
nal financial assets and liabilities at a specific point in 
time. The net investment position is defined as the 
value of U.S.-owned assets abroad less the value of for
eign-owned assets in the United States. The net invest
ment position relative to the size of the U.S. economy 
is a measure of U.S. financial condition and creditwor
thiness. The net investment position plus total U.S. 
nonfinancial wealth is equal to the U.S. national net 
worth. 

The new quarterly statistics present the same 
account components as the annual statistics released 
in June 2012. These statistics are fully consistent with 
BEA’s widely followed international transactions 
accounts. In addition, positions for U.S. direct invest
ment abroad and foreign direct investment in the 
United States valued at historical cost are now avail
able as memorandum to the annual and quarterly sta
tistics. 

The quarterly statistics will be released in March, 
June, September, and December via BEA news 
releases. In June, these statistics will be part of a 
broader release that also includes revised annual sta
tistics, changes in positions resulting from financial 
flows and detailed valuation changes, and historical 
revisions. In July, BEA will continue to publish an arti
cle in the SURVEY OF  CURRENT  BUSINESS that focuses 
mainly on the annual statistics. 

2005 06 07 08 09  10 11 2012 

http://www.bea.gov
www.bea.gov/international/xls/intinv412_t1.xls
www.bea.gov/international/xls/intinv412_t1.xls
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U.S. International Investment Position	 April  2013 

Foreign-owned assets in the United States. Foreign-
owned assets in the United States were $25,176.3 billion 
at the end of the fourth quarter, compared with $25,383.6 
billion at the end of the third quarter. The $207.2 billion 
decrease reflected a decrease of $284.6 billion in the value 
of financial derivatives that was partly offset by an  
increase of $77.3 billion in the value of foreign-owned 
assets in the United States excluding financial derivatives. 

Foreign-owned assets in the United States excluding 
financial derivatives were $21,614.4 billion at the end of 
the fourth quarter, compared with $21,537.0 billion at 

Chart 2. Foreign-Owned Assets in the United States 
and U.S.-Owned Assets Abroad, 2005:IV–2012:IV 
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U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis 

the end of the third quarter. The $77.3 billion increase 
reflected $176.0 billion in financial inflows and –$98.6 
billion in valuation changes. 

Year 2012 
The net international investment position of the United 
States was –$4,416.2 billion (preliminary) at the end of 
2012, compared with –$4,030.3 billion at the end of 2011. 
The –$386.0 billion change reflected a $372.3 billion 
decrease in the value of U.S.-owned assets abroad and a 
$13.7 billion increase in the value of foreign-owned assets 
in the United States. 

U.S.-owned assets abroad. U.S.-owned assets abroad 
were $20,760.1 billion at the end of 2012, compared with 
$21,132.4 billion at the end of 2011. The $372.3 billion 
decrease reflected a decrease of $1,084.9 billion in the 
value of financial derivatives that was mostly offset by an 
increase of $712.6 billion in the value of U.S.-owned 
assets abroad excluding financial derivatives. 

U.S.-owned assets abroad excluding financial deriva
tives were $17,140.3 billion at the end of 2012 compared 
with $16,427.7 billion at the end of 2011. The $712.6 bil
lion increase reflected $730.6 billion in valuation changes 
as prices of foreign stocks increased in 2012 after falling 
in 2011. The valuation changes were partly offset by 
financial inflows of $17.9 billion. 

Foreign-owned assets in the United States. Foreign-
owned assets in the United States were $25,176.3 billion 
at the end of 2012, compared with $25,162.6 billion at 
the end of 2011. The $13.7 billion increase reflected an 
increase of $1,030.2 billion in the value of foreign-owned 
assets in the United States excluding financial derivatives 
that was mostly offset by a decrease of $1,016.4 billion in 
the value of financial derivatives. 

Valuing the Components of the U.S. International Investment Position 

Investment positions for long-term portfolio securities nomic Analysis (BEA). Direct investment at current cost 
are based on market values from annual surveys con- is BEA’s featured measure of direct investment at current
ducted by the Treasury International Capital (TIC) period prices.1 The current-cost method values the U.S. 
reporting system of the U.S. Department of the Treasury. and foreign parents’ shares of their affiliates’ investment 
Investment positions for financial derivatives are based in (1) plant and equipment using the current cost of cap
on fair market values from quarterly surveys conducted ital equipment, (2) land using general price indexes, and 
by the TIC reporting system. Investment positions for (3) inventories using estimates of their replacement cost.2 

claims and liabilities reported by banks, securities bro
kers, and other nonbanks are based on contractual (face) 
values of instruments as reported by financial institutions 1. BEA publishes direct investment at market value as an alternative 
for their own accounts or for the accounts of their cus-	 current-period price measure. This measure values owners’ equity 

based on stock market price indexes. BEA also publishes direct investtomers on the monthly and quarterly surveys conducted 
ment at historical cost, with owners’ equity measured at the book value 

by the TIC reporting system with supplementary data for reported on BEA’s surveys. Country and industry detail for direct 
U.S. nonbanks from foreign central banks.	 investment are available only on a historical-cost basis. These statistics 

Investment positions for direct investment are valued are available on BEA’s Web site at www.bea.gov. 
2. For additional information on the current-cost and market-value at current-period prices based on a revaluation of book 

methods, see J. Steven Landefeld and Ann M. Lawson, “Valuation of the 
values. Book values are reported by U.S. multinational U.S. Net International Investment Position,” SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 

companies on surveys conducted by the Bureau of Eco- 71 (May 1991): 40–49. 

http://www.bea.gov/scb/pdf/1991/0591cont.pdf
http://www.bea.gov/scb/pdf/1991/0591cont.pdf
http://www.bea.gov


 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

     

 
  

 
   

 
  
 

   

 

   
  

   
 

 
  

     

 

  
 

 
     

 
 

 
 

  

    
   

 
   

    
   

  
    

67 April  2013 SURVEY OF CURRENT BUSINESS 

Foreign-owned assets in the United States excluding 
financial derivatives were $21,614.4 billion at the end of 
2012, compared with $20,584.2 billion at the end of 2011. 
The $1,030.2 billion increase reflected $384.9 billion in 
financial inflows and $645.3 billion in valuation changes 
as prices of U.S. corporate stocks and bonds increased in 
2012. 

Additional annual statistics for 2012, including 
changes in positions resulting from financial flows and 
detailed valuation changes, along with historical revisions 
will be presented in the next International Investment 
Position of the United States news release on June 25, 
2013. 

Table 1. International Investment Position of the United States at the End of the Quarter 1 

[Millions of dollars, not seasonally adjusted] 

Line Type of investment 
2011 2012 Change: 

2012:III to 
2012:IV 

Change: 
2011:IV to 

2012:IV IV I II III IV p 

1 Net international investment position of the United States (lines 2+3)................................... –4,030,250 –4,162,992 –4,680,073 –4,663,404 –4,416,243 247,161 –385,993 
2 Financial derivatives, net (line 5 less line 25) ............................................................................. 126,252 77,084 69,043 51,892 57,776 5,884 –68,476 
3 Net international investment position, excluding financial derivatives (line 6 less line 26) ......... –4,156,502 –4,240,076 –4,749,116 –4,715,296 –4,474,019 241,277 –317,517 

4 U.S.-owned assets abroad (lines 5+6) .................................................................................... 21,132,370 20,785,561 20,318,147 20,720,154 20,760,106 39,952 –372,264 
5 Financial derivatives (gross positive fair value) ...................................................................... 4,704,666 3,942,897 4,140,513 3,898,433 3,619,761 –278,672 –1,084,905 
6 U.S.-owned assets abroad, excluding financial derivatives (lines 7+12+17) .......................... 16,427,704 16,842,664 16,177,634 16,821,721 17,140,345 318,624 712,641 
7 U.S. official reserve assets ..................................................................................................... 536,036 572,578 556,620 606,277 570,648 –35,629 34,612 
8 Gold 2 ................................................................................................................................. 400,355 434,742 418,006 464,422 431,714 –32,708 31,359 
9 Special drawing rights ........................................................................................................ 54,956 55,460 54,341 55,232 55,050 –182 94 

10 Reserve position in the International Monetary Fund ........................................................ 30,080 31,436 33,930 35,248 34,161 –1,087 4,081 
11 Foreign currencies ............................................................................................................. 50,645 50,940 50,343 51,375 49,723 –1,652 –922 
12 U.S. government assets, other than official reserve assets ................................................... 178,901 127,824 111,174 95,970 93,790 –2,180 –85,111 
13 U.S. credits and other long-term assets 3 .......................................................................... 78,373 80,652 82,510 82,703 84,248 1,545 5,875 
14 Repayable in dollars....................................................................................................... 78,100 80,379 82,237 82,430 83,975 1,545 5,875 
15 Other 4 ........................................................................................................................... 273 273 273 273 273 0 0 
16 U.S. foreign currency holdings and U.S. short-term assets 5 ............................................. 100,528 47,172 28,664 13,267 9,542 –3,725 –90,986 
17 U.S. private assets ................................................................................................................. 15,712,767 16,142,262 15,509,840 16,119,474 16,475,907 356,433 763,140 
18 Direct investment at current cost........................................................................................ 4,681,569 4,801,217 4,825,981 4,897,840 4,944,427 46,587 262,858 
19 Foreign securities............................................................................................................... 5,922,001 6,424,890 6,054,854 6,432,218 6,763,173 330,955 841,172 
20 Bonds ............................................................................................................................. 1,763,754 1,775,337 1,747,955 1,802,335 1,843,629 41,294 79,875 
21 Corporate stocks ............................................................................................................ 4,158,247 4,649,553 4,306,899 4,629,883 4,919,544 289,661 761,297 
22 U.S. claims on unaffiliated foreigners reported by U.S. nonbanking concerns................... 796,827 849,967 839,634 846,395 870,149 23,754 73,322 
23 U.S. claims reported by U.S. banks and securities brokers, not included elsewhere ......... 4,312,370 4,066,188 3,789,371 3,943,021 3,898,158 –44,863 –414,212 

24 Foreign-owned assets in the United States (lines 25+26) .................................................... 25,162,620 24,948,553 24,998,220 25,383,558 25,176,349 –207,209 13,729 
25 Financial derivatives (gross negative fair value) ..................................................................... 4,578,414 3,865,813 4,071,470 3,846,541 3,561,985 –284,556 –1,016,429 
26 Foreign-owned assets in the United States, excluding financial derivatives (lines 27+34) .... 20,584,206 21,082,740 20,926,750 21,537,017 21,614,364 77,347 1,030,158 
27 Foreign official assets in the United States ............................................................................ 5,250,792 5,344,094 5,446,794 5,615,555 5,681,262 65,707 430,470 
28 U.S. government securities ................................................................................................ 4,277,348 4,319,166 4,430,658 4,546,139 4,600,858 54,719 323,510 
29 U.S. Treasury securities ................................................................................................. 3,653,065 3,696,626 3,820,663 3,925,250 3,985,849 60,599 332,784 
30 Other .............................................................................................................................. 624,283 622,540 609,995 620,889 615,009 –5,880 –9,274 
31 Other U.S. government liabilities 6 ..................................................................................... 119,359 122,680 124,227 126,771 127,326 555 7,967 
32 U.S. liabilities repor ted by U.S. banks and securities brokers, not included elsewhere ..... 209,550 190,424 196,424 203,871 214,479 10,608 4,929 
33 Other foreign official assets................................................................................................ 644,535 711,824 695,485 738,774 738,599 –175 94,064 
34 Other foreign assets ............................................................................................................... 15,333,414 15,738,646 15,479,956 15,921,462 15,933,102 11,640 599,688 
35 Direct investment at current cost........................................................................................ 2,908,791 2,932,170 2,992,683 3,037,527 3,070,383 32,856 161,592 
36 U.S. Treasury securities ..................................................................................................... 1,418,050 1,434,919 1,476,428 1,523,526 1,540,207 16,681 122,157 
37 U.S. securities other than U.S. Treasury securities ............................................................ 5,968,177 6,378,928 6,224,331 6,541,385 6,580,029 38,644 611,852 
38 Corporate and other bonds ............................................................................................ 2,909,962 2,934,845 2,902,018 2,990,435 3,022,400 31,965 112,438 
39 Corporate stocks ............................................................................................................ 3,058,215 3,444,083 3,322,313 3,550,950 3,557,629 6,679 499,414 
40 U.S. currency...................................................................................................................... 397,086 415,143 422,259 438,415 454,227 15,812 57,141 
41 U.S. liabilities to unaffiliated foreigners reported by U.S. nonbanking concerns ................ 629,728 682,005 678,136 678,101 662,054 –16,047 32,326 
42 U.S. liabilities repor ted by U.S. banks and securities brokers, not included elsewhere ..... 

Memoranda: 

4,011,582 3,895,481 3,686,119 3,702,508 3,626,202 –76,306 –385,380 

43 Direct investment abroad at market value ...................................................................................... 4,499,962 4,960,890 4,639,071 5,025,637 5,191,116 165,479 691,154 
44 Direct investment in the United States at market value .................................................................. 3,509,359 3,846,691 3,762,669 3,953,586 3,931,976 –21,610 422,617 
45 Direct investment abroad at historical cost..................................................................................... 4,155,551 4,275,199 4,299,963 4,371,822 4,418,409 46,587 262,858 
46 Direct investment in the United States at historical cost ................................................................ 2,547,828 2,571,206 2,631,720 2,676,564 2,709,419 32,855 161,591 

p Preliminary 
1. The statistics for each quarter are the values as of the last day of the quarter; the first quarter ends on March 31; the 

second quarter ends on June 30; the third quarter ends on September 30; and the four th quarter ends on December 31 of 
the year. 

2. U.S. official gold stock is valued at market price. 
3. Also includes paid-in capital subscriptions to international financial institutions and outstanding amounts of miscella

neous claims that have been settled through international agreements to be payable to the U.S. government over periods 
in excess of 1 year. Excludes World War I debts that are not being serviced. 

4. Includes indebtedness that the borrower may contractually, or at its option, repay with its currency, with a third 

country’s currency, or by delivery of materials or transfer of services. 
5. Includes foreign-currency-denominated assets obtained through temporary reciprocal currency arrangements 

between the Federal Reserve System and foreign central banks. These assets are included in the investment position at 
the dollar value established at the time they were received, reflecting the valuation of these assets in the Federal Reserve 
System’s balance sheet. Changes in exchange rates do not affect this valuation. 

6. Includes U.S. government liabilities associated with military sales contracts and U.S. government reserve-related 
liabilities from allocations of special drawing rights (SDRs). 

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis 


	The International Investment Position of the United Statesat the End of the Fourth Quarter and Year 2012
	Fourth quarter
	Year 2012
	Boxes
	Box: New Quarterly Statistics on the International Investment Position of the United States
	Box: Valuing the Components of the U.S. International Investment Position




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




